prohibited, subject to an assessment of the recoverability of deferred tax assets. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be
utilized. The tax impact of all IFRS adjustments at January 1, 2010 results in an increase to Canadian GAAP shareholders’
equity of $93 million.

vii)	 Other
In addition to the above noted differences, we have identified other less significant differences relating to goodwill,
share-based shareholders’ payments and other insignificant items. The net impact of these adjustments is an increase of
$37 million to Canadian GAAP shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2010.

The following unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements show the expected impacts on key line items
of the above noted differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP, assuming that the IASB does not issue any new
accounting pronouncements that require adoption in 2011:

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
At January 1, 2010 (Unaudited)
					   	 		  Canadian		  IFRS		  Pro-Forma
					   	 		  GAAP(1)	 Adjustments(2)		  IFRS(3)

Assets
Cash resources					   $	 1,897	 $	 13	 $	 1,910
Securities						   14,709		  (565)		  14,144
Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements				   8,496		  –		  8,496
Loans							   38,104		  7,848		  45,952
Other assets						   8,131		  95		  8,226
Total assets					   $	 71,337	 $	 7,391	 $	 78,728

Liabilities
Deposits					   $	 50,207	 $	 (152)	 $	 50,055
Other liabilities						   15,502		  7,689		  23,191
Non-controlling interest in trust and subsidiary(4)					   430		  (430)		  –
Total liabilities					   $	 66,139	 $	 7,107	 $	 73,246

Subordinated debentures						   834		  –		  834

Shareholders’ Equity
Capital stock					   $	 2,171	 $	 –	 $	 2,171
Retained earnings and contributed surplus						   2,120		  (280)		  1,840
Accumulated other comprehensive income						   73		  134		  207
Total shareholders’ equity					   $	 4,364	 $	 (146)	 $	 4,218
Non-controlling interest in trust and subsidiary(4)				   $	 –	 $	 430	 $	 430
Total equity					   $	 4,364	 $	 284	 $	 4,648
Total liabilities and equity					   $	 71,337	 $	 7,391	 $	 78,728

(1) �Per December 31, 2009 audited financial statements.
(2) �Refer to description of IFRS adjustments and policy changes above.
(3) �For fiscal periods commencing after January 1, 2011, we are changing our reporting format to be similar to other entities reporting under

IFRS within the HSBC Group.
(4) �Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest is presented as a liability, unlike IFRS where non-controlling interest is presented as a

component of total equity.

138312_ENG_Text.indd   21 3/3/11   6:54:44 PM

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2010 (Unaudited)
					   	 		  Canadian		  IFRS		  Pro-Forma
					   	 		  GAAP(1)	 Adjustments(2)		  IFRS(3)

Interest income					   $	 2,147	 $	 278	 $	 2,425
Interest expense						   590		  211		  801
Net interest income					   $	 1,557	 $	 67	 $	 1,624
Non-interest revenue						   936		  120		  1,056
Non-interest expenses						   1,432		  13		  1,445
Provision for credit losses						   335		  23		  358
Income before provision for income taxes
	 and non-controlling interest in income of trust				   $	 726	 $	 151	 $	 877
Provision for income taxes						   210		  49		  259
Non-controlling interest in income of trust(4)						   26		  (26)		  –
Net income					   $	 490	 $	 128	 $	 618

Reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
At December 31, 2010 (Unaudited)
					   	 		  Canadian		  IFRS		  Pro-Forma
					   	 		  GAAP(1)	 Adjustments(2)		  IFRS(3)

Assets
Cash resources					   $	 2,686	 $	 21	 $	 2,707
Securities						   18,098		  (986)		  17,112
Securities purchased under reverse repurchase agreements				   7,155		  –		  7,155
Loans							   35,969		  7,695		  43,664
Other assets						   7,588		  (176)		  7,412
Total assets					   $	 71,496	 $	 6,554	 $	 78,050

Liabilities
Deposits					   $	 52,055	 $	 (227)	 $	 51,828
Other liabilities						   13,965		  6,862		  20,827
Non-controlling interest in trust and subsidiary(4)					   230		  (230)		  –
Total liabilities					   $	 66,250	 $	 6,405	 $	 72,655

Subordinated debentures						   739		  –		  739

Shareholders’ Equity
Capital stock					   $	 2,171	 $	 –	 $	 2,171
Retained earnings and contributed surplus						   2,274		  (52)		  2,222
Accumulated other comprehensive income						   62		  (29)		  33
Total shareholders’ equity					   $	 4,507	 $	 (81)	 $	 4,426
Non-controlling interest in trust and subsidiary(4)					   –		  230		  230
Total equity					   $	 4,507	 $	 149	 $	 4,656
Total liabilities and equity					   $	 71,496	 $	 6,554	 $	 78,050

(1) �Per December 31, 2010 audited financial statements.
(2) �Refer to description of IFRS adjustments and policy changes above.
(3) �For fiscal periods commencing after January 1, 2011, we are changing our reporting format to be similar to other entities reporting under

IFRS within the HSBC Group.
(4) �Under Canadian GAAP, non-controlling interest is presented as a liability, with distributions expensed through the statement of income,

unlike IFRS where non-controlling interest is presented as a component of total equity, with distributions made from retained earnings.

H S B C   B A N K  C A N A D A